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Cassia Primary School 
School Overview 
Wayiba,  
Cassia Primary School is located on Kariyarra land in the Pilbara Region and forms part of the Hedland Network of 
Schools which incorporates South Hedland, Port Hedland Marble Bar, Baler Primary Schools, Yandeyarra Remote 
Community School, Cassia Education Support Centre, Port Hedland School of the Air and Hedland Senior High School 
 
Cassia Primary School was officially opened on the 21st of August 1981 with further building additions completed 
in 1989, 2010 and 2016. Further classroom instalments were commenced in 2020 and the planned upgrades to the 
school administration building were completed in April of 2021. In 2023 a General Teaching area blocked is 
scheduled to be constructed with the Education Support Centre receiving an additional two transportable buildings. 

 
Student numbers have stabilised in 2022 in March Census with 555 students enrolled, by August 570 students were 
enrolled. These numbers were anticipated to be similar in 2023. 49% of these enrolments coming from the K-2 phase 
of learning.  

 
Year 6 students transitioned to the High school with students participating in a two day transition program at Hedland 
Senior High School. This transition process supported students to adapt to their new learning environment, form new 
peer relationships with 5 schools feeding into HSHS, adapt to timetable changes and moving  around in their new 
setting. 94% of these students transitioned to Hedland Senior High School. 
 
Cassia Primary School has an Index of Community Socio-Educational Advantage (ICSE) of 889(2020) with the average 
of schools being 1000 and caters for students from Kindergarten to Year 6. The school has a student transiency rate 
of 25% (161 students) The Student population is representative of the community demographics representing a 
range of socio-economic backgrounds. 52% of students are in the lowest quartile (increase of 2%), with 47% in the 
middle quartile and 2% in the top quartile. 36% of students enrolled are from an Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
background with 33% of the student population from a background other than English. 4.3% of students are 
supported as having a disability. 

 
The school has a strong commitment to supporting the Early Years, Literacy and Numeracy. 

 
An Education Support Centre shares the school site and students participate in integration with students from Cassia 
PS. In 2022 Cassia PS had two kindergarten classrooms supporting four classes, two pre-primary classes, 19 primary 
classrooms, and Art, Science and Music Rooms, newly constructed Administration Block, Undercover Area and P & C 
run canteen and uniform shop. A library resource centre and a multipurpose room are shared with CESC. In 2022 
Cassia Primary School ran specialist programs in Physical Education, Music, Art, Science, Nyangumarta and Indonesian. 
Computers are fully networked, and students use ICT through Interactive Whiteboards, laptops iPads and coding 
materials. 
 
The school is supported with additional programs in the BHP Pilbara Education Partnership with an Early Learning 
Program running four days a week for 0-4 year old using the 3A program. Polly Farmer Foundation classes run two 
days a week, supporting Aboriginal students for four hours, and the Clontarf Learning Academy operates each day 
supporting Aboriginal male youth. A Strong collaboration and approach to supporting all students is through the 
Hedland Network of Schools with the Mirnukaru Hedland Attendance Strategy supporting students with engaging in 
school which is supported by Interagency Case Management and regional supports. 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 

Every student, Every Classroom, Every Day 



 
 

 

31-December-2022

1 18,109.00$                       18,109.00$                            

2 37,408.00$                       37,408.00$                            

3 -$                                   -$                                         

4 16,575.00$                       16,575.00$                            

5 -$                                   -$                                         

6 -$                                   -$                                         

7 47,453.00$                       47,452.96$                            

8 42,240.00$                       42,243.04$                            

9 280,646.00$                    280,646.00$                          

10 -$                                   -$                                         

11 Farm Revenue (Ag and Farm Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

12 -$                                   -$                                         

442,431.00$                    442,434.00$                          

539,629.14$                    539,629.14$                          

Student Centred Funding 1,014,743.00$                 1,014,743.34$                      

1,996,803.14$                 1,996,806.48$                      

-$                                   -$                                         

1,996,803.14$                 1,996,806.48$                      

Locally Raised Funds72,092.00$       

Student Centred Funding1,014,743.34$ 

Other Govt Grants47,452.96$       

Other  42,243.04$       

Transfers from Reserves280,646.00$     

1,457,177.34$ 

1 74,330.00$                       60,896.70$                            

2 -$                                   -$                                         

3 617,822.00$                    529,749.33$                          

4 225,914.00$                    227,399.67$                          

5 533,119.00$                    377,339.56$                          

6 102,497.00$                    64,116.93$                            

7 244,374.00$                    244,374.00$                          

8 34,836.00$                       24,545.70$                            

9 41,764.00$                       12,642.00$                            

10 -$                                   -$                                         

11 -$                                   -$                                         

12 Farm Operations (Ag and Farm Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

13 Farm Revenue to CO (Ag and Farm Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

14 Camp School Fees to CO (Camp Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

1,874,656.00$                 1,541,063.89$                      

-$                                   -$                                         

1,874,656.00$                 1,541,063.89$                      

122,147.14$                    

Bank Balance 1,609,843.96$     

Made up of:

1 General Fund Balance 455,742.59$         

2 Deductible Gift Funds -$                        

3 Trust Funds -$                        

4 Asset Replacement Reserves 1,161,247.64$     

5 Suspense Accounts 930.73$                 

6 Cash Advances -$                        

7 Tax Position (8,077.00)$            

1,609,843.96$     

Revenue from Co, Regional Office and Other Schools

Cassia PS
Financial Summary as at

Actual

Other Revenues
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BudgetRevenue - Cash & Salary Allocation
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Residential Operations
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Utilities, Facilities and Maintenance

Professional Development
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Transfer from Reserve or DGR
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Other Expenditure

Buildings, Property and Equipment

Curriculum and Student Services

Total Salary Allocation

Total Funds Available

ActualBudget
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Cash Position Components
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Cash Budget Variance

Total Forecast Salary Expenditure
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Total Goods and Services Expenditure
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BUSINESS PLAN TARGETS 

Achieved Working towards Not achieved 

EN
H

A
N

C
ED

 STU
D

EN
T

 A
C

H
EIV

EM
EN

T 

Maintain reading achievement in NAPLAN in Year 3 and 5 to be above that of Like Schools 

Close the gap between performance of males in NAPLAN Reading at CPS and Like Schools in Year 5 

80% of students completing On Entry in Year One Reading achieve as expected 

65% of students completing on entry in Year One Writing achieve as expected 

To raise the performance of Year 3 and Year 5 students in NAPLAN Writing to above Like Schools 

To raise the performance of Year 3 students in NAPLAN to Band 4 and mean score to be above Like Schools 

Arrest the decline in Year 5 NAPLAN performance over time and increase the mean score to be above Like Schools 

To increase the number of ATSI students performing above the NMS in NAPLAN 

80% of students completing On Entry in Year One achieve as expected 
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All staff will participate in professional learning and support the implementation of EDI as consistent pedagogy 

All staff will demonstrate an increased understanding of data literacy to inform their planning and support student 

achievement 

All staff will participate in peer observation and feedback through Instructional Coaching 

All staff will set growth targets for PL and development aligned to AITSL standards 
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Increase the number of students achieving 90% or above in attendance 

Maintain and increase the percentage of Aboriginal students achieving attendance greater than that of students in Like 

Schools 

All students will attend in school uniform 

Strengthen relationships with external stakeholders and involvement within the school community 

Parent, staff and students will respond with agree or above in the satisfaction survey 

Improve the school collection rate of voluntary contributions. 



 
 
 

From the Board Chair, Ms Toni McMahon 
2022 was again an unusual year for staff, students and the community and I would like to commend everyone 
on their support, actions and plans in place to ensure our children were safe, supported and continued to be 
educated in an ever-changing world. Cassia Primary School has much to be proud of including the continuation 
of strong relationships in the community to support all our students including the School Board, P & C, Polly 
Farmer Foundation, Clontarf Academy and the BHP Pilbara Education Partnership Early Learning Program. 
 
We farewelled Mrs Ward at the conclusion of Term 3 and welcomed current Principal, Ms Andrew. Our school 
community are immensely appreciative of the value Mrs Ward brought during her tenure at to Cassia Primary 
School and we look forward to Ms Andrew continuing to grow our school’s excellence. 2023 will see the school 
build on successes and continue to enhance the learning outcomes of all our students and I sincerely thank the 
staff, students, parents, and wider community for their commitment in ensuring success for all as we Inspire, 
Believe and Achieve through Excellence. 

 

STAFFING 
2022 

Principal 
Narelle Ward 
Katie Andrew 

Deputy Principals 
Debra Edwards 
Vanessa Wainwright  
Sacha Middleton  
Kylie Sgherza 
Barry Townsend 

Manager of Corporate Services 
Gayleen Horne  
School Officers  
Alicia Lockley 

Brooke Bailey 
School Library Officer 
Rebekah Black 

Teachers 
Samantha Merry 
Carla Pracilio 
Nicole Greeno 
Catherine Matthys 
Katie Gale 
Brittany Smeed 
Marlee Retz 
Tina Hudson 
Marlee Retz 
Emily Glasson 
Bianca Reynolds 
Vahid Schreiber 
 

Hannah Lahne 
Karen Derschow 
Vicky Li 
Marija Koneska 
Mercedes Ralph 
Michael Norrish 
Matthew Ullrich 
Kellie Mills 
Ebony Brown 
Jennifer Wijeratne 
Juliana Doyle 
Jeremy Kane 
Riley Jupp 

 

      
Donna Winter 
Rebecca Nelson 
Erin Smith 
Iris Wong 
Jane Wilkie 
Voda Van Der Merwe 
Russell Lindsay 
Diane Stewart 
Amy Prichard 
Allanah McNaboe 
 

Allied Professionals 
Jennifer Attwood 
Amy Prichard 
Amanda Bauchop 
Belinda Clements 
Kasey McManus 

                 Asnah Colin 
Allanah McNaboe  
Shelley Metcalfe  
Sherenne Maninang 
Amy Prichard 
Norsi Ali 

Aboriginal and 
Islander Education 
Officers  
Diane Parker-Stewart 
Shann Moody 
Nadine Geary 

School Based 
Attendance Officer 
Alinta Derschow 
Nadine Geary 

Gardeners 
Abdol Colin 
 Kaori Maua 

Cleaners 
Askari Yunus 
Juthathip Kuakool  
Andriani Widiastuti  
Kaori Maua 
Mary-Ann Remaj 
Wilawan Ford 



Student Numbers 2022 

 

   
Student numbers have continued on a downward trend to similar pre-covid figures. Student numbers were higher in 
2020 due to many families making the decision to remain within the community. The movement of families out of the 
community following COVID has impacted on student numbers.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 



 

Student Attendance 2022 

Throughout 2022 our most at risk students continued to be supported by the Mirnukaru Hedland Attendance 
Strategy and school base attendance processes. 

 

 

 

 
 

The school has a range of strategies embedded to support regular school attendance 

 Including 

• Daily recording of attendance in classrooms through class overview charts 

• Support from Clontarf Primary Academy of monitoring of Year 3-6 male students 

• School Based Attendance Officer 

• Formal Meetings 

• Attendance Panels 

• Mirnukaru Hedland Attendance Strategy 

• Attendance incentives 

• Wrap around case management for at risk students 

• Implementation of Compass monitoring and rolls to support staff and families to engage and report 
absences  

• Interagency support from Julyardi Aboriginal Corporation and HCLA 



Fogarty EDvance – School Improvement 

Fogarty EDvance is a three year evidence based leadership program designed to 
support schools on their improvement journey. Cassia Primary School joined the 
program as part of cohort seven. The Fogarty EDvance Program was concluded in 
2022. 

As a staff team embedded our school moral purpose of ‘Inspire, Believe,  Achieve 
through Excellence’. All staff participated in online professional learning with Joe 
Ybarra and Explicit Direct Instruction with Internal coaches now being developed. 

The team have developed a School Improvement Plan with four focus areas and 
key performance indicators to measure our progress. 

The four focus areas of our improvement plan are: 

• Teaching and Learning- Improving Student Achievement 

• Professional Learning and Curriculum- Increasing staff understanding of the 
science of reading 

• Professional Learning- Pedagogy – Improve consistency in whole school 
implementation of instructional practice to remove within school variability and 

• Positive Behaviour Support 

Our school community completed two different surveys to provide the school with 
feedback and information to start us on our journey. 

The Tell Them From Me Survey (TTFM) was completed by teachers, students in years 
four to six, and families and all staff completed the Organisational Health Index (OHI) 
survey. The OHI indicated that the school was in the top 10th decile of performance of 
organisa tional health. 

Both surveys will be completed at the start of each year to help the team measure 
our progress towards our goals. 
 

 

Literacy 

In response to whole school data, word recognition has been a targeted area this year. 

The school is working towards reducing within-school variability, delivering 

evidence-based programs through explicit direct instruction with the support of the 

Fogarty EDvance School Improvement program. PLD remains as the school’s primary 

Literacy program. Staff’s professional knowledge has been supported through 

ongoing professional learning in PLD, Talk For Writing and Talk For Reading. Through 

the Pilbara Partnership for Student Success, one teacher is certified as a Lead Teacher 

in Talk For Writing, providing ongoing support in building the experience and 

expertise of colleagues.  BrightPath continues to be used as a whole school 

moderation tool to assess student achievement and progress. 

 
 
 
 
  

 



Reading 

 
 

Reading data indicates an upward trend from 2019 to 2022. To continue this trend, a continued focus on teaching and 
learning in Reading will be included in the new Business Plan.  
 

 
 

 
 

Due to Covid, NAPLAN was not conducted in 2020, therefore there is no progress data for Year 5. Most students 
achieved   moderate progress in Year 3. Future priorities will focus on increasing the progress of all students in Reading.  



 
The year 3 cohort have closed the performance gap with Like Schools completely and performed above Like Schools.       
The year 5 cohort increased their performance by 20 point and performed above Like School. 

 

 Writing 

 
The school has experienced an upward trend over the past two years following the introduction and embedding of 
Talk for Writing. Future strategic directions focus on continuing to increase efficacy in the teaching of writing across 
the school. 



 
 

The year 3 cohort have closed the performance gap with Like Schools and performed above Like Schools; while the  
year 5 cohort performed below Like Schools..  

 

 Spelling 

 
 Both year 3 and year 5 results indicate an upward trend over the past 3 years.  

 
The year 3 cohort closed the performance gap with Like Schools and performed above Like Schools; the year 5 cohort 
closed the performance gap by 15 points with Like Schools performing below Like Schools.  

 
 
 
 



Numeracy 

Numeracy teaching and learning has been an ongoing focus throughout 2022. 

All classrooms Numeracy Trolleys have been restocked with ‘hands on’ concrete materials to support and enhance 
student flexible thinking in Mathematics on a daily basis. With a key focus on early intervention, Early Years classrooms 
have been restocked with new manipulative resources embedding and embracing a passion for        mathematical learning 
from an early age. Our School Library has seen the rejuvenation of mathematical literature for teachers, promoting 
the use of mathematical literature to support and consolidate key concepts and mathematical language in a fun and 
interactive way for students. 

Staff implement Mathletics into their teaching and learning programs, assigning students tasks allowing additional 
consolidation of key numeracy skills. Mathletics compliments our ICT Scope and Sequence promoting login skills and 
navigation of answering questions on both a keyboard and screen. 

To support Cassia Primary School’s whole school improvement journey, 2022 has seen the continuation of the 
Mathematical Program PRIME. 

 
 

Numeracy 

 
Both year 3 and year 5 students moved from Below Expected in 2021 to Expected level in 2022 with a sharp upward 
trend.  

 

 
The year 3 cohort have closed the performance gap with Like Schools and have performance slightly below Like School 
in 2022. The year 5 cohort closed the performance gap by 32 points resulting in the cohort performing above Like 
Schools for 2022.  

 

 
 



 
 

  Progress and Achievement 

 
The majority of year 3 students demonstrated low and moderate progress in Numeracy with no students identified as 
achieving excellent achievement. Future planning will focus on increasing the progress of all students in Numeracy.  
 
 

 
Year 5 students do not have progress data due to NAPLAN not taking place in 2020. The majority of year 5 students 
are placed in the Satisfactory or Limited achievement categories.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 
 

  National School Opinion Survey 

 
 

 

Areas of strength- Parents 

• Teachers at this school expect my child to do their best. 95% of respondents agreed or strongly agreed. 

• I am satisfied with the overall standard of education achieved. 72% of respondents agreed or strongly agreed. 

• Teachers at this school care about my child. 92% of respondents agreed or strongly agreed. 

Areas for Development – Parents 

• Student behaviour is well managed at this school. 47% of respondents had no opinion, disagreed or strongly 
disagreed. 

• My child’s learning needs are being met at this school. 33% of respondents had no opinion, disagreed or 
strongly disagreed. 

• My child is making good progress at this school. 36% of respondents had no opinion, disagreed or strongly 
disagreed 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Staff responses 

51 responses were collected from staff. 66% of these held a teaching role. Staff were asked a series of questions in 
relation to the school and its operations.  

Rating the highest were the following responses: 

• Teachers at this school expect students to do their best. 

• This school looks for ways to improve. 

• Teachers at this school care about their students. 

• The school is well led. 

The lowest rating item was ‘student behaviour is well managed at this school’, rating 3.5 out of a possible score of five. 
44% of respondents had no opinion, disagreed or strongly disagreed with 57% of staff agreeing.  

 
Celebrations:  
Staff quality is recognised in our school community. 
The sense of community is strong at our school. 
 
Recommendations 
Continue to improve and promote PBS within the school and the community.  

 

Cassia Learning Club 
Established in 2016, Cassia Learning Club is a joint initiative between the Polly Farmer Foundation and Cassia Primary 
School. It is situated and operates on site at Cassia Primary School in a multipurpose room, where students  engage in 
after school project-based learning to support and encourage increased engagement and participation in their 
educational journey. In 2022, 45 students were enrolled in the program from Year One through to Year Six, and were 
supported by teachers and paraprofessionals to build and maintain a positive school culture and provide enriched 
educational pathways and choices. Eligibility for this program is dependent on students having 85% attendance. 

 

EYLP – Pilbara Education Partnerships 
At Cassia Primary School we are proud to be part of the BHP Pilbara Education Partnership, with a particular focus 
on the Early Years. We currently run an Early Learning Program for 0-4 Year old each morning from 8:30 – 10:30am. 
Ms Allanah McNaboe is the EYLP coordinator for Cassia PS.  
 
This program is rebuilding following the impacts of Covid throughout 2020, 2021 and the beginning of 2022. A 
number of families access the program which provides a coordinated approach to services and early intervention 
opportunities.  

 

                     
  School Improvement 

Cassia Primary School’s current Business Plan cycle finished at the end of 2022 with planning underway to develop the 
next Business Plan. The Strategic Directions document for 2023-2025 has been developed and staff are completing 

operational plans and undertaking professional learning to increase their voice in the planning process and targets. 
There are targets that were not realised in the previous Business plan due to the impact of Covid therefore these need 
to be reconsidered and where possible included in future planning and direction.  

 


